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- {e) if so, the details thereof; and

" (d) what incentives and facilities are being given to such engineers to make their career bright in their respective field, A

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI R.
K. KHADILKAR) : (a) Precise information is not available. The only available information relating to the total number of engineering graduates (including post-graduates) placed in employment through Employment Exchanges is given below :—

During the year No. placed in employ-
ment
1969 1876
1970 2321
1971 3564
(b) No.,

(¢) Does not arise,

(d) Some of the important measures adopted in this regard are :

Under special schemes formulated by Public Sector Banks advances are given by some banks upto a ceiling

of Rs. 2 lakhs for individual entre- |

preneur and Rs. 3 lakhs in case of two or more entrepreneurs joining together for setting up of a small scale unit. Special relaxations are also provided during the initial years in terms of interest etc.

A Credit Guarantee Scheme has been instituted under which 75% of the loans up to specified limits are now re-imbursed to the bankg by the Credit Guarantee Corporation of

India Ltd. provided the loan is within specified ceilings,

Ministry of Industrial Development has provided an allocation of Rs. 3 crores for training of and assistance to engineer entreprencurs,

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 76

In order to ensure that a young engineer, after he has gone through the course, is able to set up industrial enterprises of his own, State Governments have been requested to set up Coordination Committees so as to ensure that various problems relating to such facilities as water, power, land and premises, bank credit etc. are resolved expeditiously.
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369. SHRI RATTAN LAL JAIN :
SHRI MAN SINGH VERMA :
SHRI LAL K. ADVANI :
SHRI D. K. PATEL :

369,

SHR1 JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR:

SHRI SUHRID MULLICK
CHOUDHURY :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to grant an allowance to the unemployed persons in the country after the completion of 25 years of independence;

${ 1 English translation,
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(b) if so, what is likely to be annual expenditure on account of unemployment allowance; and :

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?]
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$[THE MINISTER OF LABOUR

AND REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K.
KHADILKAR): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

estimates of un-
employment in the country are not known, the financial 1mplications of such a measure cannot be ascertained.
Secondly, it would be more appropriate to utilise. the scarce resources of the country for schemes of economic development which will give rise to productive employment. Such a measure is, therefore, considered neither practical nor economically feasible.]

(c) Since precise

APPOINTMENT OF INDIAN AMBASSADOR

TO0 HANOIL
370. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :
SHRI BALACHANDRA
MENON :

SHRI S. G. SARDESAT:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA :

. [4AUG. 1972]

+[ 1 English translation.

to Questions 78

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the decision taken by Government sometime back to appoint an ambassador to Hanoi has not yet been implemented; and

(b) If so, what are the reasons for the delay in implementing the decision?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHR1 SURENDRA PAL SINGH) :
(a) The Ambassador to Hanoi has not yet been appointed. The final selection is expected to be made very soon.

(b) The delay arose because a careful choice had to be made for this important diplomatic assignment.
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